# 123643

# ICH \$40,00

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Scott P. Lockledge	12/02/2009
Darrell W. Brownawell	12/02/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lutek, LLC	
Street Address:	919 North Market Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 1800	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801-3025	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12364383

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155683100

Email: clausz@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Michael P. Dunnam, Esquire

Address Line 1: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 2: 2929 Arch Street

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LUTE-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gina Clausz

Total Attachments: 3

source=executedassignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023597 FRAME: 0553

501030480

source=executedassignment#page2.tif source=executedassignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023597 FRAME: 0554 DOCKET NO.: LUTE-0003

Dec. 2. 2009 (2:40mm)

190-28-880. . . .

PATENT Joint Inventors (Issued Patent)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Scott P. Lockledge and Darrell W. Brownawell, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at 1122 Woodstock Lane, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19382-7244 and 13586 Star Flower Road, P.O. Box 8263, Black Butte Ranch, Oregon 97750 are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Case No. LUTE-0003, entitled Materials And Processes For Reducing Combustion By-Products In a Lubrication System For an Internal Combustion Engine, Application No. 11/283,435 filed November 18, 2005, which has now issued as U.S. Letters Patent No.7,520,371, and

WHEREAS, Lutek, LLC hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 919 North Market Street, Suite 1800, Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3025, a limited liability company of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under U.S. Letters Patent No. 7,520,371 and in, to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of all said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement of the same and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application for any of the aforesaid Letters Patent. We further assign to and authorize said assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

**REEL: 023597 FRAME: 0555** 

DOCKET NO.: LUTE-0003

Det. 2. 1009 12.44/m

PATENT Joint Inventors (Issued Patent)

₩... B**034** 

proceedings, to sign all lawful papers to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

₩iaguni Auto Taga 6.5moyzmo/kg

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CHESTER

On this 2<sup>ND</sup> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> year of 2009, before me personally came the above named SCOTT P. LOCKLENGE to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL CLAUDINE SPIRON, Notery Public East Goshen Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 2012

DEC-27-0788 18141111

Page 2 of 3

IDIKIDDODOMAS TURPATENT&\$0:222 R#964

REEL: 023597 FRAME: 0556

**DOCKET NO.: LUTE-0003** 

ية. 11.32/2005 11.32/ولي

PATENT Joint Inventors (Issued Patent)

Dec. 2, 2009

Davil W. Brownswell (L.S.)

Darrell W. Brownswell

STATE OF Oregon

: SS

COUNTY OF Deschutes

On this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>becember</u>, year of 2009, before me personally came the above named <u>Darrell W Brown well</u> to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Rachael Baku Notary Public





REEL: 023597 FRAME: 0557

**RECORDED: 12/03/2009**